

June 5, 2019

Ms. Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, NE Washington, D.C. 20426

Re: Sabal Trail Transmission, LLC, Docket No. CP15-17-000 Notice of Commencement of Construction – Phase II Sabal Trail Project Facilities

Dear Ms. Bose:

On February 2, 2016, as amended, reinstated and extended,¹ the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ("FERC" or "Commission") granted Sabal Trail Transmission, LLC ("Sabal Trail") certificates of public convenience and necessity, among other authorizations, to construct and operate the Sabal Trail Project ("Project"). On January 31, 2019, the Commission authorized Sabal Trail to commence construction of the Phase II Project facilities.²

Pursuant to Ordering Paragraph (F)(2) of the February 2 Order; the September 7 Order; and the March 14 Order and Section 157.20(c)(1) of the Commission's regulations,³ Sabal Trail hereby notifies the Commission that bona fide construction activities commenced on May 29, 2019. As discussed with Commission Staff, detailed information regarding construction and restoration activities will be provided in status reports to be submitted on a monthly basis.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact Blaine A. Fritsche, Analyst II, Rates and Certificates (713) 627-6075 or the undersigned at (713) 627-4102.

Sincerely, Sabal Trail Transmission, LLC By: Sabal Trail Management, LLC, Its Operator

/s/ Lisa A. Connolly

Lisa A. Connolly, General Manager Rates and Certificates

cc: John Peconom (FERC)

¹ Florida Southeast Connection, LLC, et al., 154 FERC ¶ 61,080 (2016) ("February 2 Order"), order on reh'g, Florida Southeast Connection, LLC, et al., 156 FERC ¶ 61,160 (2016) ("September 7 Order"), order on remand, Florida Southeast Connection, LLC, et al., 162 FERC ¶ 61,233 (2018) ("March 14 Order").

² Sabal Trail Transmission, LLC, Letter Order Re: Authorization to Commence Construction of Phase II Facilities, Docket No. CP15-17-000 (Jan. 31, 2019).

³ 18 C.F.R. 157.20(c)(1) (2018).

VERIFICATION

THE STATE OF TEXAS)
)
COUNTY OF HARRIS)

Lisa A. Connolly, being first duly sworn, states that she is the Director, Rates and Certificates, for Sabal Trail Transmission, LLC; that she is authorized to execute this Verification; that she has read the Notice of Commencement of Construction for Phase II of the Sabal Trail Project and is familiar with the contents thereof; and that all allegations of fact therein contained are true and correct to the best of her knowledge and belief.

Sabal Trail Transmission, LLC By: Sabal Trail)Management, LLC, Its Operator Lisa A. Compelly General Manager, Rates and Certificates

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 5^{th} day of June, 2019.



chape Notary Public, State of Texas

My Commission Expires:

September 14, 2019